
 
Ultimate Seats 

2022 and Newer Chief  
Sissy Bar and Trunk Relocation Kit 

Install Kit Contents: 
2 – Rear U-shape Spacer assemblies             4 – M8x35mm Flat Head Bolts 
2 – Front Spacers    4 – M8 Flange Nuts 
2 – Relocation Plates    4 – M8 Dome Nuts 
4 – 1-1/4” Flat Washers   4 – 9/16” Spacers              
4 – 1-1/2” Rubber Washers    4 – M8x30mm Button Head Bolts    
1 – Blue Loctite 
It is mandatory to use Blue Loctite on all threads or warranty is voided 

1. Remove sissy bar. 
2. Remove saddle bags: 

a. Remove 2 socket cap bolts underneath passenger foot peg – Figure 1. 
b. Remove 2 socket cap bolts holding bag onto bike – Figure 2. 

3. Use 11mm socket wrench to remove stock sissy bar mounts (Figure 3). Remove stock bolts and store 
away as they will not be reused in the Ultimate kit. 

4. Attach front stock sissy bar mount onto relocation plate bar (letter A on Figure 4) with M8x35mm 
flat head bolt and M8 flange nut. Tighten down with 13mm socket wrench and 5mm allen key. 
Loctite. 

5. Attach rear stock sissy bar mount onto relocation plate bar (letter B on Figure 4) following the 
procedure in step 4. 

6. Install the front spacer with washer into location A on Figure 5. There is a short and long end – the 
short end with preinstalled washer is the one to be installed into the bike. Finger tighten, then use a 
13mm open end wrench. This spacer must not be overtightened, needs only 25 ft. lbs. with 
Loctite. 
Do not overtighten, use Blue Loctite. 

7. Install the rear U-shape spacer into location B on Figure 5. There is a short and long threaded stud 
the short end is the one to be installed into the bike, Loctite and finger tighten only at this time. 

8. Take the assembled relocation kit (Figure 4) and slide it up into the saddle bag mounts on the back of 
the saddle bag (Figure 6). The preinstalled rubbers will keep it in place. 

9. Install saddle bags onto relocation studs, keep in place with thick rubber washer, stainless washer and 
dome nut Figure 7 – finger tighten only. 

10. Now tighten the rear U-shape spacer to the bike frame from step 7. Do not overtighten. 
11. Reattached front saddle bag support mounts with 9/16” spacers between mount and motorcycle, and 

use supplied M8x30mm button head bolts (location in Figure 1). Tighten with 5mm allen key. 
12. Now, tighten down dome nuts from step 9 with 13mm wrench.  
13. Install sissy bar or Trunk. 
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Questions? 
877-672-0288 

des@ultimateseats.com 
                                                   www.ultimateseats.com                                 8/4/23 


